

Court No. - 70

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 13118 of 2025

Applicant :- Pawan Kumar Tiwari

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Rajendra Prasad Mishra,Rajiv Dwivedi

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajeev Misra,J.

1. Heard Mr. Rajiv Dwivedi, the learned counsel for applicant and the learned A.G.A. for State-opposite party-1.
2. Perused the record.
3. On the matter being taken up, the learned counsel for applicant submits that since applicant had solemnized marriage with the prosecutrix, therefore, in view of aforementioned subsequent developments, the prosecutrix is now a necessary and proper party in present application. In the absence of prosecutrix, no effective adjudication can be made in present application. He, therefore, seeks permission of the Court to implead the prosecutrix as opposite party-5.
4. Prayer made by the learned counsel for applicant is bona-fide. Same is not opposed by the learned A.G.A.
5. Accordingly, it is allowed.
6. Let necessary correction/amendment in the cause title of this application be carried out by the learned counsel for applicant during course of the day.
7. Matter shall re-appear as fresh on 28.04.2025.

Order Date :- 21.4.2025

Vinay